RESOLUTION NO. 2024-03-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY TO CONTRACT WITH AGING PROJECTS, INC. TO PROVIDE PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT SERVICES AND BUILDING SPACE TO ALLOW API TO PROVIDE NUTRITION SERVICES, INCLUDING CONGREGATE MEAL SERVICES, HOME DELIVERED MEAL SERVICES AND NUTRITIONAL INFORMATION TO SENIOR RESIDENTS OVER A TEN COUNTY AREA IN SOUTH CENTRAL KANSAS, FOR A TERM EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2023 UNTIL SEPTEMBER 30, 2024.

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest for the City of Arkansas City to contract with a third party to provide meals to senior citizens that are unable to provide meals for themselves; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Arkansas City has reviewed and accepted the proposed AGREEMENT between Aging Projects, Inc. and the City of Arkansas City, Kansas attached hereto, and finds that such Agreement is proper and necessary to fulfill a needed service required by the City of Arkansas City.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE AFORESTATED PREMISES, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: That the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the above-referenced Agreement with Aging Projects, Inc. to provide meals to the City's senior citizens from **October 1, 2023, until September 30, 2024**. Such Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION TWO: The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City hereby authorizes City Staff of the City of Arkansas City to take such further and other necessary actions that are required to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment.

PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas this 19th day of March 2024.

(Seal)		
	Jay Warren, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM.		
Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney		
	CERTIFICATE	
	is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2024-03 the governing body on March 19, 2024 as the same	
DATED:		
	Tiffany Parsons, Clerk	